Median I ncome (2003)

M assachusetts County Demographics

CJPC County Corrections Project, April 20, 2005

Percent Foreign Born

Percent White/Non-Hispanic

Highest: Norfolk
Middlesex
Nantucket
Plymouth

Lowest: Hampden
Berkshire
Suffalk

$65,200
$62,874
$54,974
$54,391

$39,158
$39,737
$39,993

All other counties between$40-50,000

Highest: Suffolk
Middlesex

Lowest Franklin
Berkshire
Barnstable

All other counties between

25.5%
15.2%

3.6%
3.7%
4.9%

5-15%

Per cent Speaking Other Language

Per cent Unemployed (2003) Highest: a“afr;o';en ggg:;z
Highest: Bristol 7.0% Bria o1 10
Essex 6.8% - o
Hampden 6.70/ Middlesex 20.4%
. 0
Suffolk 6.2% Lowest: Franklin 6.2%
i 0,
Lowest: Nantucket 2.4% g;ﬁi&r’?e ggéo
Hampshire 4.0% Dukes 8204
Franklin 4.5% . 7
Dukes 4.6% All other counties between 10-20%
Norfolk 4.8%
Highest: Suffolk 19.0%
Per cent with College Degree Hampden 14.7%
Highest Middlesex 43.6% Bristol 10.0%
Norfolk 42.9 Lowest: Norfolk 4.6%
Lowest Bristol 19.9% Middlesex 6.5%
Hampden 20.5% Plymouth 6.6%
Barnstable 6.9%
All other counties between 25-40%
0 All other counties between 7-10%

Highest: Franklin 94.4%
Berkshire 94.1%
Barnstable 934
Dukes 90.0%
Lowest: Suffolk 52.1%
Hampden 74.4%
Essex 83.1%
Middlesex 83.6%
All other counties between 85-90%
Per cent Black
Highest Suffolk 22.2%
Nantucket 8.3%
Hampden 8.1%
Lowest Franklin 0.9%
Barnstable 1.8%
Bristol 2.0%
Hampshire 2.0%
All other counties between 2-5%

Per cent with High School Diploma

Highest Barnstable
Nantucket
Norfolk
Dukes

Lowest: Bristol
Suffolk
Hampden

All other counties between

91.8%
91.6%
91.3%
90.4%

73.2%
78.1%
79.2%

80-90%



M assachusetts County Demographics
CJPC County Corrections Project, April 20, 2005

I ncome/Employment Education Race
Median

Household Below |High School College | Foreign Other | White/ Hispanic/ Amer Other
Income02*  Unempl Poverty Diploma Degree Born Lang |Non-Hisp Black Latino Asian  Indian Race
BARNSTABLE $47,218 5.2% 6.9% 91.8% 33.6% 4.9% 6.8% | 934% 18% 1.3% 06% 0.6% 1.1%
BERKSHIRE $39,737 5.1% 9.5% 85.1% 26.0% 3.7% 6.4% | 941% 20% 1.7% 10% 01% 0.6%
BRISTOL $44,101 7.0% 10.0% 73.2% 199% | 11.7% 21.1% | 89.4% 2.0%  3.6% 13% 02% 31%
DUKES $48,690 4.6% 7.3% 90.4% 38.4% 6.3% 82% | 90.0% 24% 1.0% 05% 1.7% 1.5%
ESSEX $49,746 6.8% 8.9% 84.6% 31.3% | 11.3% 194% | 831% 26% 11.0% 23% 02% 6.2%
FRANKLIN $41,556 4.5% 9.4% 88.0% 29.1% 3.6% 6.2% | 944% 09% 2.0% 10% 03% 0.7%
HAMPDEN $39,158 6.7% 14.7% 79.2% 20.5% 72% 223% | 744% 81% 152% 13% 03% 8.8%
HAMPSHIRE $46,422 4.0% 9.4% 89.4% 37.9% 6.6% 11.7% | 89.5% 20% 3.4% 34% 0.2% 1.5%
MIDDLESEX $62,874 5.1% 6.5% 88.5% 436% | 152% 204% | 83.6% 34% 4.6% 6.3% 0.2% 2.1%
NANTUCKET $54,974 2.4% 7.5% 91.6% 38.4% 8.0% 105% | 86.9% 83% 22% 06% 0.0% 1.6%
NORFOLK $65,200 4.8% 4.6% 91.3% 429% | 11.8% 145% | 87.9% 32% 1.8% 55% 01% 0.8%
PLYMOUTH $54,391 5.6% 6.6% 87.6% 27.8% 6.3% 10.1% | 87.6% 46% 2.4% 09% 02% 31%
SUFFOLK $39,993 6.2% 19.0% 78.1% 325% | 255% 33.8% | 521% 222% 155% 7.0% 04% 82%
WORCESTER $48,939 6.7% 9.2% 83.5% 26.9% 79% 15.0% | 86.5% 2.7% 6.8% 26% 03% 2.9%
MASSACHUSETTS | $51,085  5.80% 9.3% 84.8% 332% | 122% 18.7% | 81.9% 54% 6.8% 6.8% 02% 3.7%

L www.ers.usda.gov




