Massachusetts County Demographics

CJPC County Corrections Project, April 20, 2005

Median Income (2003)

Highest:	Norfolk	\$65,200
	Middlesex	\$62,874
	Nantucket	\$54,974
	Plymouth	\$54,391
Lowest:	Hampden	\$39,158
	Berkshire	\$39,737
	Suffolk	\$39,993

All other counties between \$40-50,000

Percent Unemployed (2003)

I ci cent ciicii	ipiojea (2005)	
Highest:	Bristol	7.0%
	Essex	6.8%
	Hampden	6.7%
	Suffolk	6.2%
Lowest:	Nantucket	2.4%
	Hampshire	4.0%
	Franklin	4.5%
	Dukes	4.6%
	Norfolk	4.8%

All other counties between 5-6%

Percent with College Degree

Highest	Middlesex	43.6%
	Norfolk	42.9
Lowest	Bristol	19.9%
	Hampden	20.5%
All other coun	ities between	25-40%

Percent Fo	oreign	Born
------------	--------	------

Highest:	Suffolk	25.5%
	Middlesex	15.2%
Lowest	Franklin	3.6%
	Berkshire	3.7%
	Barnstable	4.9%
All other cour	nties between	5-15%

Percent Speaking Other Language

<u> </u>	0	00.
Highest:	Suffolk	33.8%
	Hampden	22.3%
	Bristol	21.1%
	Middlesex	20.4%
Lowest:	Franklin	6.2%
	Berkshire	6.4%
	Barnstable	6.8%
	Dukes	8.2%
All other counties between		10-20%

Percent Living Below Poverty

Highest:	Suffolk	19.0%	
	Hampden	14.7%	
	Bristol	10.0%	
Lowest:	Norfolk	4.6%	
	Middlesex	6.5%	
	Plymouth	6.6%	
Barnstable		6.9%	
All other cour	nties between	7-10%	

Percent White/Non-Hispanic

Highest:	Franklin	94.4%
	Berkshire	94.1%
	Barnstable	93.4
	Dukes	90.0%
Lowest:	Suffolk	52.1%
	Hampden	74.4%
	Essex	83.1%
	Middlesex	83.6%
All other countie	es between	85-90%

Percent Black

Highest	Suffolk	22.2%
	Nantucket	8.3%
	Hampden	8.1%
Lowest	Franklin	0.9%
	Barnstable	1.8%
	Bristol	2.0%
	Hampshire	2.0%
All other cou	nties between	2-5%

Percent with High School Diploma

Highest	Barnstable	91.8%
	Nantucket	91.6%
	Norfolk	91.3%
	Dukes	90.4%
Lowest:	Bristol	73.2%
	Suffolk	78.1%
	Hampden	79.2%
All other cou	nties between	80-90%

Massachusetts County Demographics

CJPC County Corrections Project, April 20, 2005

	Income/Employment Education				Race								
	Median Household Income 02 ¹	Unempl	Below Poverty	High School Diploma	College Degree	Foreign Born	Other Lang	White/ Non-Hisp	Black	Hispanic/ Latino	Asian	Amer Indian	Other Race
BARNSTABLE	\$47,218	5.2%	6.9%	91.8%	33.6%	4.9%	6.8%	93.4%	1.8%	1.3%	0.6%	0.6%	1.1%
BERKSHIRE	\$39,737	5.1%	9.5%	85.1%	26.0%	3.7%	6.4%	94.1%	2.0%	1.7%	1.0%	0.1%	0.6%
BRISTOL	\$44,101	7.0%	10.0%	73.2%	19.9%	11.7%	21.1%	89.4%	2.0%	3.6%	1.3%	0.2%	3.1%
DUKES	\$48,690	4.6%	7.3%	90.4%	38.4%	6.3%	8.2%	90.0%	2.4%	1.0%	0.5%	1.7%	1.5%
ESSEX	\$49,746	6.8%	8.9%	84.6%	31.3%	11.3%	19.4%	83.1%	2.6%	11.0%	2.3%	0.2%	6.2%
FRANKLIN	\$41,556	4.5%	9.4%	88.0%	29.1%	3.6%	6.2%	94.4%	0.9%	2.0%	1.0%	0.3%	0.7%
HAMPDEN	\$39,158	6.7%	14.7%	79.2%	20.5%	7.2%	22.3%	74.4%	8.1%	15.2%	1.3%	0.3%	8.8%
HAMPSHIRE	\$46,422	4.0%	9.4%	89.4%	37.9%	6.6%	11.7%	89.5%	2.0%	3.4%	3.4%	0.2%	1.5%
MIDDLESEX	\$62,874	5.1%	6.5%	88.5%	43.6%	15.2%	20.4%	83.6%	3.4%	4.6%	6.3%	0.2%	2.1%
NANTUCKET	\$54,974	2.4%	7.5%	91.6%	38.4%	8.0%	10.5%	86.9%	8.3%	2.2%	0.6%	0.0%	1.6%
NORFOLK	\$65,200	4.8%	4.6%	91.3%	42.9%	11.8%	14.5%	87.9%	3.2%	1.8%	5.5%	0.1%	0.8%
PLYMOUTH	\$54,391	5.6%	6.6%	87.6%	27.8%	6.3%	10.1%	87.6%	4.6%	2.4%	0.9%	0.2%	3.1%
SUFFOLK	\$39,993	6.2%	19.0%	78.1%	32.5%	25.5%	33.8%	52.1%	22.2%	15.5%	7.0%	0.4%	8.2%
WORCESTER	\$48,939	6.7%	9.2%	83.5%	26.9%	7.9%	15.0%	86.5%	2.7%	6.8%	2.6%	0.3%	2.9%
	<u> </u>												
MASSACHUSETTS	\$51,085	5.80%	9.3%	84.8%	33.2%	12.2%	18.7%	81.9%	5.4%	6.8%	6.8%	0.2%	3.7%

_

¹ www.ers.usda.gov